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STREET SCENE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 OCTOBER 2025 

 
Agenda Item No. 8 

 

 

Corporate Financial Performance – Quarter 2: Financial Monitoring Position for 2025/26  
 
Ward(s)  All 
 
Portfolio:    Councillor S Samra – Street Scene 
 Councillor A Hicken – Enforcement & Safe Communities 
                    Councillor G Flint - Culture, Health and Wellbeing 
 
1. Aim 
 

To provide the budget monitoring position for Period 6 2025/26. The Chair requested 
that this item be considered by the Committee.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
           The Committee are requested to: 
 
2.1 To note the revenue and capital forecast for the financial year-end 2025/26 for the 

services that fall under the remit of the committee. 
 
3. Report detail – know 
 
3.1 This report summarises the forecast revenue and capital financial position for 

2025/26, based on the position to September 2025, for services within the remit of 
the Street Scene and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as reported 
to Cabinet on 15 October 2025. The full Cabinet report can be accessed by the 
following link:  
 
 
Corporate Financial Performance 2025/26 – Cabinet 15 October 2025 
 
The current net forecast position on the £31.688m revenue budget is an underspend 
of £0.208m after the net use of reserves.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=Q6z26Bz5dSj5GfNRxw%2bcgn6pMphFFCEMHguN1yOvpws9PPNqg3JP9Q%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
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3.2 Reasons for the current revenue position are shown in Table 1 below: 
 
 

Table 1 – Reasons for revenue outturn variance 

Service  
Variance 

£m  
Explanation of Forecast Year End Variance  

Environment  (0.019) Underspend on staffing costs  

Commercial  0.000 
Nil variance - Bereavement services income forecatsed on 
target for delivery, savings within Markets have been 
mitigated  

Highways & 
Transportation  

(0.071) Environmental Protection staffing underspend 

Emergency 
Planning 

(0.000) Nil Variance 

Operations  (0.862) 

Saving achieved through the application of the Extended 
Producer Responsibility (EPR) grant, which is provided to 
support local authorities in improving the collection and 
recycling of plastics and packaging waste. The grant enables 
existing service costs to be offset, delivering a direct saving to 
the Council’s budget 

Library Services  (0.030) Under spend on non-staffing spend 

Regulatory Services 0.652 

Forecasted spend relating to the approved cabinet report for 
Enforcement spend in 2025/26 to increase visible security and 
enforcement initiatives across Walsall with the intention of 
reducing fly-tipping and reducing ASB and crime across the 
borough 

Communities & 
Partnerships 

0.122 Pressure relating to Pledges commitments  

Total Services 
within remit of this 
Committee  

(0.208)                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
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3.3 The forecast revenue position by service is shown in Table 2 below: 
 
 

Table 2- Forecast Revenue Outturn 2025/26  

Service  

Annual 
Budget  

Year End 
Forecast  

Planned 
Use of 

Reserves  

Action 
Plan  

Variance after 
Reserves & 
Action Plan  Variance  

£m  £m  £m  £m  £m  

Environment  0.629 0.005 (0.024) 0.000 (0.019) 

Commercial  (1.074) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Highways & Transportation  5.700 0.865 (0.936) 0.000 (0.071) 

Emergency Planning 0.269 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Operations  20.293 (0.803) (0.059) 0.000 (0.862) 

Library Services  2.366 (0.030) 0.000 0.000 (0.030) 

Regulatory Services 1.700 0.657 (0.005) 0.000 0.652 

Communities & Partnerships 1.805 0.122 0.000 0.000 0.122 

Total Services within remit 
of this Committee 

31.688 0.816 (1.024) (0.000) (0.208) 

 

 
3.4 Reasons for Movements – Quarter One to Quarter Two 
 

The June forecast position reported to Cabinet for services within the remit of this 
committee in July 2025 was an overspend of £0.222m therefore, there is a net 
decrease in the overspend of £0.430m over the period. The key reasons for 
movements are detailed in Table 3 below: 

 

Table 3 – Reasons for movement  

Service  
Movement 

£m Reason for movement  

Environment  (0.025) Reduction in staffing costs  

Commercial  

(0.130) Base budget realignment in year 

Highways & Transportation  (0.071) Environmental Protection staffing underspend 

Emergency Planning (0.000) Minor variances 

Operations  

(0.946) 

Saving achieved through the application of the 
Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) grant, 
which is provided to support local authorities in 
improving the collection and recycling of plastics 
and packaging waste. The grant enables existing 
service costs to be offset, delivering a direct saving 
to the Council’s budget 

Library Services  

(0.030) Reduction in staffing costs  

Regulatory Services 

0.650 

Forecasted spend relating to the approved cabinet 
report for Enforcement spend in 2025/26 to 
increase visible security and enforcement 
initiatives across Walsall with the intention of 
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reducing fly-tipping and reducing ASB and crime 
across the borough 

Communities & Partnerships 

0.122 Pressure relating to Pledges commitments  

Total Services within remit 
of this Committee (0.430)   

 
 
3.5. Reserves 

 
The total allocated reserves for Street Scene and Communities in 2025/26 are 
£12.432m of which net £1.024m has been used or committed to date. Table 4 
below details the current net use of reverses included within the forecast. 

 

Table 4 - Summary of use of reserves and transfer to reserves  

Reserve Details  
Allocated 

reserve  

Use of 

reserve 

Transfer to 

reserve  

 

Balance 

of 

reserve 

   £m  £m  £m  £m  

Environment  1.338 (0.024) 0.000 1.314 

Commercial  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Highways & Transportation  10.771 (0.936) 0.000 9.835 

Emergency Planning 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Operations  0.012 (0.059) 0.000 (0.047) 

Library Services  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Regulatory Services 0.005 (0.005) 0.000 0.000 

Communities & Partnerships 0.306 0.000 0.000 0.306 

Total Reserves  12.432 (1.024) 0.000 11.408 

 

3.6. Risks 
 
For the services under the remit of this committee, there are currently no high risks 
being reported. If any risks are identified during the remainder of the financial year they 
will be identified in the monitoring position, If these risks become certainties, they will 
need to be included in the forecast position as overspends unless alternative action 
can be identified to mitigate these costs.   

 

3.7       Service Transformation Plan Benefits 
 

Included within the budget for 2025/26 for services within the remit of this Committee 
are £2.189m of approved savings. Table 5 gives an early indication of the progress 
towards implementing these benefits: 
 
Each benefit is “BRAG” categorised as follows: 

• Blue (delivered); 

• Green (on track to be delivered with no issues at year end of 2025/26); 
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• Amber (not guaranteed at this stage but no major issues expected, some 
management action needed to ensure delivery) or, 

• Red - (at high risk of not being achieved either in part or in full and therefore a 
robust delivery plan is required); 

Table 5: Delivery of 2025/26 approved savings – services within the remit of this Committee  
 

   
Total 

savings 

Delivered To be 
delivered by 

31/03/24 

Not fully 
guaranteed 

Not 
achieved 

Saving    (Blue) (Green) (Amber) (Red) 

   £m £m £m £m £m 

      

OP50 Leisure health checks 
based on 5% forecast take up  (0.020) (0.008) (0.012) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Outsource Outdoor 
Pursuits Service to a 
community group (0.013) (0.013) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Increase in bulky 
waste charges from £10 to 
£30 for up to 3 items, £50 for 
4-6 items and £70 for 7-9 
items (0.011) (0.005) (0.006) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Street lighting 
dimming & trimming during the 
evening (0.120) (0.060) (0.060) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Seek sponsorship of 
all festive lights (0.040) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.040) 

2024/25 Parking dispensation 
charging of £15 per vehicle 
per day (0.011) 0.000 (0.011) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Increase On Street 
Parking charges  (0.009) (0.009) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Improvement to DD 
collection processes (0.010) (0.010) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP52 Review of coffee shop 
operations (0.010) 0.000 (0.010) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Income generation 
review of fees and charges - 
increase bereavement 
charges by 5%, registrars and 
interment fees by 3% (0.094) (0.039) (0.055) 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges  - Active Living (0.048) 0.000 (0.048) 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - Registrars, 
Crematorium (0.044) (0.018) (0.026) 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - Parks, Community 
Activity, Fleet, Waste, 
Environmental Health (0.036) (0.015) (0.021) 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - H&T (0.004) (0.002) (0.002) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Bereavement 
services new memorial garden (0.055) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.055) 
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at North Walsall Cemetery 
(linked capital investment of 
£480k required) 

P3 Phased changes to school 
crossing patrols (0.190) 0.000 (0.050) 0.000 (0.140) 

P5 Seek sponsorship for 
festive decorations (0.030) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.030) 

OP5 Commercialisation of 
services - potential to develop 
services to be self-funding - 
Registrars (0.001) 0.000 (0.001) 0.000 0.000 

OP71 Markets Review (0.060) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.060) 

OP2 Introduce an annual 
administration charge to 
faciliate free parking permits 
for staff (0.010) (0.010) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP7 Increase current parking 
charges by a further 20% (0.070) (0.055) (0.015) 0.000 0.000 

OP8 Increase in Citizenship 
income (0.050) (0.020) (0.030) 0.000 0.000 

OP32 20% reduction in post 
room costs (0.050) 0.000 (0.050) 0.000 0.000 

OP33 Reduce cleaning 
standards in council buildings 
to minimum & review of 
caretaking services to 
open/close service. (0.320) 0.000 (0.320) 0.000 0.000 

OP51 (part) Leisure review 
and health initiatives (Leisure 
review) (0.165) 0.000 (0.100) 0.000 (0.065) 

OP51 (part) Leisure review 
and health initiatives (Leisure 
services) (0.220) 0.000 (0.139) 0.000 (0.081) 

OP57 Increase bulky waste 
collection charges by 20% (0.020) (0.008) (0.012) 0.000 0.000 

OP58 Reduction in costs 
linked to Waste 
Strategy/Sherbourne (0.400) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.400) 

2024/25 Income generation - 
full cost recovery of penalty 
notices for fly tipping (0.004) (0.002) (0.002) 0.000 0.000 

2024/25 Review of Libraries 
Management (0.047) (0.047) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - Libraries & 
Regulatory  (0.004) (0.002) (0.002) 0.000 0.000 

OP53 Community Cohesion 
and Social Integration – aim to 
merge a community safety  
and cohesion management 
resource (0.013) (0.013) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP54 Efficiencies within 
Community Safety and 
Enforcement (0.010) (0.004) (0.006) 0.000 0.000 

Total   (2.189)   (0.340)   (0.978)  (0.000)     (0.871)  
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3.8 Capital Summary  
 

The capital programme budget for the services under the remit of the Street Scene and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee is £23.92m with the current forecast 
position projected to £22.45m for Period 6 (September) as detailed in Table 6 below. The 
proposed £1.45m carry forward is split across a number of service areas. 
 

Table 6- Capital Forecast 2025/26 

Service  
Annual 
Budget 

Actual 
Year to 

Date 
Forecast 

Year 
End 

Variance 

Proposed 
carry f/wd 

to 
2026/27 

   £m £m £m £m £m 

Council Funded 
          

Communities and 
Partnership 0.36 0.22 0.31 (0.04) (0.03) 

Environment Services 5.44 5.56 5.38 (0.05) (0.05) 

Highways, Transport & 
Operations 4.02 1.53 4.02 - - 

Commercial Services 0.09 0.02 0.08 (0.00) - 

Total Council Funded   9.90 7.34 9.80 (0.10) (0.08) 

        
            

External Funded           

Communities and 
Partnership 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 

Environment Services 1.63 0.85 0.57 (1.07) (1.07) 

Highways, Transport & 
Operations 12.31 4.85 12.01 (0.30) (0.30) 

Commercial Services - - - 0.00 0.00 

Total Externally 
Funded   14.02 5.71 12.65 (1.37) (1.37) 

TOTAL 23.92 13.04 22.45 (1.47) (1.45) 

 
 

4 Financial information 
 

4.1 The financial implications are as set out in the main body of this report. The council has a 
statutory responsibility to set a balanced budget and to ensure it has an adequate level of 
reserves.  The council will take a medium-term policy led approach to all decisions on 
resource allocation.   
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5.  Reducing Inequalities 

 
5.1 Services consider and respond to equality issues in setting budgets and delivering 

services.  Irrespective of budgetary pressures, the Council must fulfil equal opportunities 
obligations. 

 
6. Decide 

 
6.1 To approve the recommendations as set out in this report. 

 
7. Respond 

 
7.1 The Executive Director for Environment, Housing and Communities, with finance in support 

will be working with Directors and Heads of service to review the forecast, to continue to 
implement actions for any further forecasts and to consider these financial implications in 
line with the council’s budget setting process. 

 
8. Review 

 
8.1 Regular monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet to inform them of the financial forecast 

for 2025/26, including an update on risks and impact on the budget for 2026/27 and beyond. 
 
 

Background papers:  Various financial working papers 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
 
Ross Hutchinson, Head of Finance – Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 07415 308513,  ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk 
  
 
Sundeep Sangha – Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 01922 653018  sundeep.sangha@walsall.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Dave Brown  
Executive Director, Environment, Housing and Communities 

mailto:ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk
mailto:sundeep.sangha@walsall.gov.uk

